PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIKHAIL LAKSIN	12/16/2009
WOLFGANG DECKER	12/15/2009
SUBHANKAR CHATTERJEE	12/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDEON LLC
Street Address:	249 HOMESTEAD ROAD, BLDG. 5, UNIT 1
City:	HILLSBOROUGH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08844

Name:	METALLIZED SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	2750 CONSTITUTION BLVD.
City:	BEAVER FALLS
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12639955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)921-9535

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-921-3500

Email: RROBERTS@ROBERTSPATENT.COM

Correspondent Name: ROBERTS & ROBERTS, LLP, ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 484

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08542-0484

PATENT

REEL: 023665 FRAME: 0226

OF \$40.00 12639955

501043577

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IDE-104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD S. ROBERTS
Total Attachments: 4 source=IDE-104_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=IDE-104_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=IDE-104_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=IDE-104_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023665 FRAME: 0227

ASSIGNMENT

9084313127

WHEREAS the UNDERSIGNED, Mikhail Laksin, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 29 Kincaid Road, Boonton, New Jersey 07075; Wolfgang Decker, citizen of Germany, residing at 177 Evergreen Trail, Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania 15010; and Subhankar Chatterjee, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 60 Norma Road, Hampton, New Jersey 08827; have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

ELECTRON BEAM CURABLE COMPOSITION FOR CURING IN A VACUUM CHAMBER

Attorney Docket No. IDE-104, said APPLICATION being executed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, IdeOn LLC, a Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 249 Homestead Road, Building 5, Unit 1, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844; and Metallized Surface Technologies, LLC, a Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2750 Constitution Blvd., Beaver Falls, PA 15010 (ASSIGNEES) are desirous of acquiring an undivided entire ownership interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEES, their legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the INVENTION, and in and to the said APPLICATION, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may have been or may be filed in any foreign country on said INVENTION, and in and to any and all priority rights generated by the filing of said APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country, which may be granted covering the INVENTION, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, reissues or renewals thereof, said Letters Patent whether of this country or any foreign country to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES for their interests, for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEES, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEES, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEES to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and all said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extensions to said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns.

I authorize and empower the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEES or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Notary Public

Commission Expires:__

DATE 12/15/09	WOLFGANG DECKER
State of Fennsylvania County of Beaver	
WOLFGANG DECKE subscribed to the forego	ecember, 2009, before me, a Notary Public appeared R, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is oing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANA Notarial Seal Dominique Decker, Notary Public Chippewa Twp., Beaver County Commission Expires: 5-14- Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notariae
DATE	SUBHANKAR CHATTERJEE
State of New Jersey County of Somerset	} ss: }
SUBHANKAR CHAT subscribed to the foreg	ecember, 2009, before me, a Notary Public appeared TERJEE, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is oing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand an	d seal the day and year last above given.
	Notary Public Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 12/16/2009

DATE		
	WOLFGANG DECKER	
State of	} ss:	
County of	}	
WOLFGANG DECKE subscribed to the forego	ecember, 2009, before me, a Notary Public appeared R, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is bing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.	
WITNESS my hand and	d seal the day and year last above given.	
	Notary Public Commission Expires:	
DATE 17/16/09	SUBHANKAR CHATTERJEE	
State of New Jersey County of Somerset	} ss: 3(9 - 88-4627	
On the day of December, 2009, before me, a Notary Public appeared SUBHANKAR CHATTERJEE, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.		
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.		
	Notary Public Commission Expires:	